

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ,
AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE JAN-
NICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY HUGHES,
REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC D. MCARTHUR*
JOHN L. GIBBONS
J. MANUEL VALLE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 29, 2020

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A CLAIM FOR NOMINAL DAMAGES FOR A PAST VIOLATION OF AN INDIVID- UAL'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS PRE- SENTS A JUSTICIABLE CASE OR CON- TROVERSY	3
A. Violations Of An Individual's Constitu- tional Rights Are Actionable Injuries	4
B. The Change Of An Unconstitutional Pol- icy Does Not Obviate Causation For Past Violations Of Constitutional Rights.....	10
C. Nominal Damages Provide Judicial Re- dress For Past Violations Of Rights.....	11
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONE- OUS RULE WOULD FRUSTRATE THE ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	17
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	7, 10, 12
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	7
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807; 2 Wils. K.B. 275	6
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Flanigan's Enters., Inc. of Ga. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	2, 11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	7
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Lukhard v. Reed</i> , 481 U.S. 368 (1987)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	2, 12
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	9
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999).....	7
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) (No. 17,322).....	6, 11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

1 Annals of Congress 439 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	16
--	----

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 14
--	-----------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Frederick Douglass, A Plea for Freedom of Speech in Boston (Dec. 3, 1860) (available at https://lawliberty.org/frederick-douglass-plea-for-freedom-of-speech-in-boston/)	1, 2, 9
Legal Servs. Corp., <i>The Justice Gap: Measuring the Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-income Americans</i> (2017), https://www.lsc.gov/sites/default/files/images/TheJusticeGap-FullReport.pdf	17
Frederick Douglass, Composite Nation, Lecture in the Parker Fraternity Course (1867) (on file with the Library of Congress), https://bit.ly/3hyg87A	16
1 <i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> (Am. Law Inst. 1934)	6
1 <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	6
